US$5,000,000 under the General Mandate, details of which are set out in the

Company’s announcement dated 3 October 2017.

The Company completed the issue of 10,164,000 shares with gross proceeds of

approximately HK$37,700,000 under the General Mandate, details of which are set out

in the Company’s announcements dated 27 November 2017 and 6 December 2017.

Save for the aforesaid, the Company did not raise funds on any issue of equity securities

raising activities during the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this

announcement.

– 16 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company: (i) as at the

date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon the issue of the Consideration

Shares (assuming there is no other changes in the shareholding structure of the Company

before the completion of the Acquisition):

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon the issue of

the Consideration Shares

Shareholder Name

Amount of

Shares

% of issued

share capital of

the Company

Amount of

Shares

% of issued

share capital of

the Company

Jumbo Grand Enterprise Development Limited

(‘‘Jumbo Grand’’) (Note 1) 77,000,000 14.52% 77,000,000 13.45%

Prosper Power Group Limited (‘‘Prosper Power’’)

(Note 2) 76,500,000 14.43% 76,500,000 13.37%

CEF Concept Holdings Limited (Note 3) 55,400,000 10.45% 55,400,000 9.68%

Simple Gain International Limited (‘‘Simple Gain’’)

(Note 4) 40,000,000 7.54% 40,000,000 6.99%

Ms. Qin Shulan (Note 5) 4,084,000 0.77% 4,084,000 0.71%

Mr. Zhu Yongjun (Note 1) 124,000 0.02% 124,000 0.02%

Mr. Cai Jianwen (Note 5) 480,000 0.09% 480,000 0.08%

Dr. Zhang Lihui (Note 6) 48,000 0.01% 48,000 0.01%

Mr. Choy Wai Shek, Raymond,

MH. JP (Note 7) 480,000 0.09% 480,000 0.08%

Dr. Tong Ka Lok (Note 7) 480,000 0.09% 480,000 0.08%

The Vendors — — 42,137,142 7.36%

Public 275,666,992 51.99% 275,666,992 48.17%

Total 530,262,992 100.00% 572,400,134 100.00%

Notes:

1. The 77,000,000 Shares are held by Jumbo Grand which is owned as to 100% by Mr. Zhu Yongjun

(chairman and executive director of the Company). Mr. Zhu i personally interested in 480,000

Options. By virtue of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong)

(the ‘‘SFO’’), Mr. Zhu is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Jumbo Grand.

2. The 76,500,000 Shares are held by Prosper Power which is owned as to 75% by Mr. Chu Shu Cheong.

By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Chu is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Prosper Power.

– 17 –

3. CEF Concept Holdings Limited was wholly-owned by CEF IV Holdings Limited, which in turn is